

SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SC98262

MEHRDAD FOTOOHIGHIAM

Appellant,

v.

MARCIA GREEN,

Respondent

Appeal from the Missouri Circuit Court Thirteenth Judicial Circuit

Boone County Case No. 15BA-CV02239

The Honorable Robert Lawrence Koffman

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Michael G. Berry #33790

John T. Brooks #70898

NEWMAN, COMLEY & RUTH P.C.

601 Monroe Street, Ste. 301

P.O. Box 537

Jefferson City, MO 65102

573-634-2266

573-636-3306 (fax)

michaelberry@ncrpc.com

brooksj@ncrpc.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

POINTS RELIED ON13

ARGUMENT.....17

POINT I18

A THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....18

B PRESERVATION OF ASSERTED ERROR IN THE TRIAL COURT.....20

C ANALYSIS.....20

D CONCLUSION OF POINT.....31

POINT II33

A THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....34

B PRESERVATION OF ASSERTED ERROR IN THE TRIAL COURT.....34

C ANALYSIS.....35

D CONCLUSION OF POINT.....37

POINT III38

A THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....38

B PRESERVATION OF ASSERTED ERROR IN THE TRIAL COURT.....39

C ANALYSIS.....40

D CONCLUSION OF POINT.....42

POINT IV43

A. PRESERVATION OF ERROR FOR APPELLATE REVIEW.....44

B. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....44

C. ARGUMENT.....45

D. CONCLUSION OF POINT.....46

CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cooper v. Chrysler Grp., LLC, 361 S.W.3d 60 (Mo. App. E. D. 2011)16, 45, 46

Dick v. Children's Mercy Hosp., 140 S.W.3d 131 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004).....38

Energy Creates Energy, LLC v. Heritage Grp., 504 S.W.3d 142
(Mo. App. W.D. 2016).....31

Fid. Real Estate Co. v. Norman, 586 S.W.3d 873 (Mo. App. W.D. 2019).....24

ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.,
854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 13, 14, 18, 21, 22, 34

Ivy v. Hawk, 878 S.W.2d 442 (Mo. banc 1994).....15, 38

Johnson v. Missouri Bd. Of Nursing Adm'rs, 130 S.W.3d 619
(Mo. App. W.D. 2004).....28, 30, 41

Jordan v. Peet, 409 S.W.3d 553 (Mo. App. W. D. 2013)13, 21

*King General Contractors, Inc. v. Reorganized Church of Jesus
Christ of Latter Day Saints*, 821 S.W.2d 495 (Mo. banc 1991)31

Martin v. City of Washington, 848 S.W.2d 487 (Mo. banc 1993)...13, 14, 19, 34, 35

Reed v. Kansas City Missouri Sch. Dist., 504 S.W.3d 235
(Mo. App. W.D. 2016).....16, 45

Street v. Harris, 505 S.W.3d 414 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016) 13, 14, 22, 23, 24, 25

State v. Spilton, 315 S.W.3d 350 (Mo. banc 2010)14, 28, 29, 30, 41

Talley v. Swift Transp. Co., 320 S.W.3d 752 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010).....15, 42

The Lamar Co., LLC v. City of Columbia, 512 S.W.3d 774
(Mo. App. W.D. 2016).....15, 38

Mo. Const. Art. V § 3.....1
Mo. Const. Art. V § 101
Section 512.020(5), RSMo1, 15, 38
Supreme Court Rule 74.04..... 13, 14, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 29, 31, 33, 45
Supreme Court Rule 84.13.....44
